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Introduction 
 
1. Between 1 March and 30 April 2021 the Scottish Government undertook a public 

consultation to gather views on proposed changes to the requirements around 
statutory notifications of abortions in Scotland which must be sent to the Chief 
Medical Officer (CMO).  
 

Background 
 

2. All abortions (sometimes referred to as terminations of pregnancy) in Scotland 
must be notified to the CMO by the doctor who carried out the abortion – this is a 
requirement of the Abortion Act 1967.  
 

3. The Abortion (Scotland) Regulations 1991 set out requirements which must be 
met in relation to notifications made to the CMO.  At the moment, these 
notifications must be completed on a paper form (the ‘yellow form’) and sent by 
post or delivered in a sealed envelope to the CMO within seven days of the 
termination. The required information to be provided on the yellow form is set out 
in the Regulations and requires certain information to be provided about the 
abortion carried out. The CMO’s office then deliver the notification forms to Public 
Health Scotland (PHS), which uses the information in the form to prepare the 
abortion statistics. 
 

4. The consultation proposed that the Regulations should be amended to enable the 
notification of an abortion to be sent electronically in future and sought views on 
the timeframe within which notifications must be made. The consultation also 
proposed changes to the content of the notification itself. The proposals would 
mean that providers would in future only provide a simple notification confirming 
that an abortion had been carried out to the CMO and so would no longer need to 
submit the yellow notification forms. Further details of the abortion would be 
submitted directly to PHS via secure electronic means, to allow it to produce 
abortion statistics.  
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About the respondents and responses 
 
5. The consultation was circulated to the Scottish Abortion Care Providers group 

and NHS Boards, to the one private abortion provider in Scotland and to other 
stakeholders with an interest, such as Public Health Scotland, the Information 
Commissioner’s Office and groups representing women. The consultation 
received 35 responses, which included one response submitted via email 
following the closure of the consultation (where a deadline extension had been 
agreed in advance with the organisation concerned).   
 

6. Responses were submitted by 15 organisations and 20 individuals.  
 
7. Many individual respondents either indicated a clinical background or submitted 

responses from NHS email addresses; however it wasn’t clear from all of the 
individual respondents that they were familiar with the abortion notification 
process. Organisational respondents included NHS organisations, including 
Public Health Scotland, private abortion care providers (not based in Scotland), 
faith organisations, pro-life groups, and women’s groups. 
 

8. A list of the organisational respondents is provided in Annex B of this report. For 
the purposes of analysis, the organisational respondents were grouped as below 
into categories, as shown in Table 1.1 

 
Table 1.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
Responses to individual questions 
 
9. As shown in Table 1.2, most respondents answered all four questions. 
 
Table 1.2 

 

Question Number of responses 

Q1. 35 

Q2. 34 

Q3. 33 

Q4 33 

 

Category Number of 
respondents 

Healthcare Providers 
(including NHS, Third 
Sector and Private) 

8 

Private company 1  

Pro-life organisations 2 

Faith organisations 2 

Women’s organisations 2 

Total 15 
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10. All consultation questions included closed questions, but also provided optional 
'free text' boxes for respondents to provide further information if they wished. 
Comments made in response to each question were analysed qualitatively. The 
aim was to identify the main themes and the full range of views expressed in 
relation to each question, together with areas of potential agreement or 
disagreement on the proposals. This analysis seeks to ensure that differing views 
from individuals and organisations are presented in a fair and balanced way. 
 

11. It should be noted that throughout the consultation some responses offered 
alternative suggestions in answer to the questions and some simply indicated 
they agreed or disagreed, with no further comment.  
 

12. Not all comments made in relation to each question were directly relevant to the 
question being posed. For example, providing comment or observation on other 
issues not directly covered in the consultation document, such as wider points 
regarding being opposed to abortion in all cases.  Comments have only been 
considered as part of this analysis where they were relevant to the questions 
being asked or more broadly to notifications and data relating to abortions. 
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Analysis of responses 
 
Question One 
 
Question 1: Should registered medical practitioners be required to send abortion 
notifications to the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) electronically (rather than on a paper 
form)? 
 
13. Of the thirty five responses to this question, thirty two answered yes, notifications 

should be sent electronically. Three respondents answered “I don’t know” to this 
question.  The number and percentage of responses are shown below in table 
1.3. 

 
Table 1.3 
 

Option Total Percent 

Yes – notifications should be sent 
electronically 

32 91.4% 

No – notifications should continue to be sent 
on paper forms 

0 0.0% 

I don’t know 3 8.6% 

Not Answered 0 0.0% 

 
14. The comments given in response to this question were generally positive, 

indicating that moving to electronic notification could increase accuracy in 
reporting, would have a positive impact on the handling of sensitive data, reduce 
the possibility of human error and the burden on administrative staff and make 
the process quicker.  
 

15. Public Health Scotland (PHS) indicated that it supports moving to electronic 
reporting.  It commented that it, rather than the CMO, is the appropriate 
organisation to receive detailed information on patients having terminations in 
Scotland. PHS highlighted the potential for duplication of reporting and suggested 
that it work with the Scottish Government and providers to ensure the most 
efficient and joined up approach to provision of information.  
 

16. Faith and pro-life organisations agreed with the proposal for notifications to be 
sent electronically and made broader comments about the scope of the data 
gathered (covered separately under question 3).   
 

17. Of the respondents who answered “I don’t know”, comments provided included 
concerns about data protection issues, and questions over the need for reporting 
to the CMO.  
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Question Two 
 
Question 2: Should registered medical practitioners be given a longer time period to 
return abortion notifications to the CMO? 
 
18. Of the thirty four responses to this question, twenty seven respondents in total 

agreed with one of the three proposed options for increasing the time period 
beyond seven days.  Of these, sixteen respondents were in favour of increasing 
the time period to one month, eight respondents wanted to increase the time 
period to fourteen days, and three wanted to increase the time period to three 
months.  Three respondents wanted to keep the current seven day time period, 
one answered “I don’t know” and three answered “other”.  The number and 
percentage of responses are shown below in table 1.4. 

 
Table 1.4 
 

Option Total Percent 

Yes – they should be given fourteen days from the date of the 
termination 8 22.9% 

Yes – they should be given one month from the date of the 
termination 16 45.7% 

Yes – they should be given three months from the date of the 
termination 3 8.6% 

No – they should continue to provide notifications within seven 
days of the termination 3 8.6% 

I don’t know 1 2.9% 

Other 3 8.6% 

Not Answered 1 2.9% 

 
19. Of those that answered ‘other’, one respondent (PHS) commented that the 

current seven day time period is too restrictive and, while quarterly reporting 
would be adequate, clear timescales should be agreed to enable alignment 
between the separate returns to the CMO and PHS.  PHS indicated that this 
would help to minimise duplicate reporting requirements and any potential for 
discrepancies between the reporting strands. 
 

20. Several of the additional comments from respondents who were supportive of 
extending the current seven day time period noted that this would allow greater 
flexibility for providers and that the current time period is too short.  
 

21. It was noted by a women’s organisation that other healthcare procedures do not 
require reporting within seven days, and more broadly that, as part of broader 
abortion care reform, the requirement for formal notification to the CMO should 
be reviewed.  
 

22. Faith and pro-life respondents raised concerns about needing to ensure 
complications were properly reported and suggested that a longer reporting 
period would enable more accurate data to be collected in this regard.  
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Question Three 
 
Question 3: Should providers send data for the compilation of the abortion statistics 
directly to Public Health Scotland (PHS), rather than sending it via the CMO? 
 
23. Of the thirty three responses to this question, twenty four were in favour of data 

being supplied directly to PHS. Five respondents indicated that they do not think 
data should be supplied directly to PHS, four answered “I don’t know”.   The 
number and percentage of responses are shown below in table 1.5. 

 
Table 1.5 
 

Option Total Percent 

Yes – data should be supplied directly 
to PHS 

24 68.6% 

No – data should not be supplied to 
PHS directly 

5 14.3% 

I don’t know 4 11.4% 

Not Answered 2 5.7% 

 
24. Comments from respondents in favour of the change were that it would help to 

minimise the number of individuals who come into contact with the data, ensure 
that detailed data was only being collected where there is a clear need to do so, 
could speed up the process and help to avoid duplication.  It was also noted that 
data regarding abortion shouldn’t be treated differently to other elements of 
healthcare. 
 

25. Some respondents caveated their support for the proposal, and comments in this 
regard variously proposed a need for public consultation on future data 
requirements, the need to ensure continuity of data, the need for follow-up 
appointments with patients to ensure complete data and the need to ensure data 
is anonymised.  
 

26. PHS set out several options for a new electronic data return and stressed the 
need for the necessary time and resources to be made available to it and 
providers to enable the development of new processes ahead of any removal of 
current arrangements.  It also reiterated the desire to harmonise responses to 
PHS and the CMO and proposed further exploration of a statutory requirement 
for data to be provided to PHS by abortion providers. 
 

27. Of the five respondents who answered “no” only two offered comments, which 
focused on the need for comprehensive data.  Comments included that data 
should continue to be required to be sent to the CMO as well as PHS and raised 
concerns about any gap between the Regulations no longer requiring detailed 
data to be provided to the CMO and the new arrangements for data to be 
provided to PHS. 
 

28. In addition, some pro-life and faith organisations noted here or under question 1 
that there was a need for comprehensive data, including data regarding 
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complications and outcomes from abortions, and some suggested the data to be 
provided should be specified in the Regulations.  Some respondents also 
indicated that there should be a public consultation on the data requirements for 
data supplied directly to PHS.  Two respondents also suggested the 
establishment of an ‘opt-in’ patient ‘registry’ for longer-term reporting of patient 
experiences of abortion, including complications, which could be updated by 
maternity services, GPs and Emergency Departments, etc., and proposed a 
statutory requirement for a follow-up appointment for patients after one month to 
capture any information regarding any complications.  
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Question Four 
 
Question 4: Do you think there will be any impacts from the changes proposed in this 
consultation on the privacy of personal data about patients and staff? 
 
29. Of the thirty three responses to this question, sixteen answered yes, these 

changes will have an impact on data privacy. Twelve answered no, these 
changes won’t impact on data privacy. Five answered that they didn’t know.  The 
number and percentage of responses are shown below in table 1.6. 

 
Table 1.6 
 

Option Total Percent 

Yes – these changes will impact on data 
privacy 

16 45.7% 

No – these changes won’t have any impact 
on data privacy 

12 34.3% 

I don’t know 5 14.3% 

Not Answered 2 5.7% 

 
30. Of the sixteen respondents who answered yes, the majority of the additional 

comments were that it would be a positive impact on data privacy.  Comments 
variously highlighted the need for secure data and a data protection impact 
assessment to be carried out, the possibility that the changes might result in 
increased workload and the need for a simple system (for data transfer) to avoid 
this.  
 

31. Only one respondent who answered ‘no’ provided comments.  The comments 
given were that as long as a secure password protected system was put in place 
there would be no impact. 
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Summary of responses 
 
32. Overall, responses to the consultation were in favour of the proposed changes, 

with the greatest support for enabling electronic submission of notifications 
(91%), followed by permitting a period longer than seven days in which to do so 
(79% of those who answered the question) and enabling data to be provided 
directly to PHS (73% of those who answered the question).  There was more of a 
split in relation to perceived impacts on privacy of personal data about patients 
and staff, with 45% suggesting that there would be an impact and 34% 
suggesting there would not. 
 

33. Overall, comments in support of the specific proposals mainly focused on the 
benefits in terms of streamlining processes, providing increased flexibility and 
increased data privacy.  The future data requirements was a key area of focus for 
those who caveated their support for the proposals, including the need to ensure 
transparency about data requirements and the opportunities for 
increased/improved data collection.  Responses also focused on the practicalities 
of moving from one system to another and the need to ensure synchronisation 
and no data loss as a result. 
 

34. The comments provided in response to question one highlighted the potential for  
electronic notification to increase accuracy, speed and efficiency in reporting; the 
potential for a positive impact on the handling of sensitive data and a reduction in 
the burden on administrative staff and chance of human error. 
 

35. The comments provided in relation to question two highlighted the greater 
flexibility which would be afforded with a longer time period in which to submit 
notifications and the potential for it to enable more comprehensive data to be 
collected in relation to complications.  While there was no clear majority in favour 
of any particular deadline for doctors to submit notifications to CMO, the option of 
providing notifications within one month of the termination was the most popular 
among respondents.  
 

36. The comments provided in respect of question three highlighted the benefit in 
terms of privacy of data being provided directly to PHS, rather than via the CMO, 
and the need to coordinate the processes to ensure no gap in data supply.   
 

37. The comments provided in response to question four highlighted the potential 
positive impact on data privacy, highlighted the need for secure data transfer and 
for a simple system for data transfer to avoid increased workload for providers.    
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Annex A: consultation questions 
 

Question 1. Should registered medical practitioners be required to send abortion 
notifications to the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) electronically (rather than on a paper 
form)? 

Question 2. Should registered medical practitioners be given a longer time period to 
return abortion notifications to the CMO? 

Question 3. Should providers send data for the compilation of the abortion statistics 
directly to Public Health Scotland (PHS), rather than sending it via the CMO? 

Question 4. Do you think there will be any impacts from the changes proposed in this 
consultation on the privacy of personal data about patients and staff? 
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Annex B: list of organisational respondents 
 
A total of 15 organisations responded to the consultation: 
 
British Pregnancy Advisory Service (BPAS) 
CARE for Scotland 
Catholic Parliamentary Office of the Bishops' Conference of Scotland 
Centre for Bioethical Reform 
Engender 
NHS Aberdeen termination service 
NHS Ayrshire and Arran 
NHS Borders 
NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde 
NHS Lothian abortion service 
Percuity Limited 
Public Health Scotland 
Right to Life UK 
Sandyford Sexual Health Service 
Scottish Women's Convention 
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